Bermuda.

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT ON THE

PROPOSED REPURCHASE MANDATE

– 11 –

No connected person, as defined in the Listing Rules, has notified the Company that he

has a present intention to sell any Shares to the Company, or has undertaken not to do so, in

the event that the Proposed Repurchase Mandate is approved by the Shareholders.

If as a result of a repurchase of Shares, a Shareholder’s proportionate interest in the

voting rights of the Company increases, such increase will be treated as an acquisition for the

purposes of the Code. Accordingly, a Shareholder, or group of Shareholders acting in concert,

depending on the level of increase of the Shareholders’ interest, could obtain or consolidate

control of the Company and become obliged to make a mandatory offer in accordance with

Rule 26 of the Code.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, to the best knowledge and belief of the Directors, the

following were substantial shareholders of the Company under the Listing Rules:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after

full exercise of the Repurchase

Mandate

Number of

issued Shares

held Approximate

Number of

issued Shares

held Approximate

% %

Mr. Chang Wen-Shan 517,352,000 11.48 517,352,000 12.76

Old Peak Limited 550,000,000 12.21 550,000,000 13.57

Kenson Investment

Limited 500,000,000 11.10 500,000,000 12.33

In the event that the Directors exercise in full the Proposed Repurchase Mandate, the

increase in shareholding would not give rise to an obligation to make a mandatory general offer

under Rule 26 of the Code. The Directors currently have no intention to exercise the

Repurchase Mandate to such extent that would trigger a mandatory offer by any Shareholder

under Rule 26 of the Code or result in the amount of shares held by the public being reduced

to less than 25% of the issued share capital of the Company.

The Company has not repurchased any Shares whether on the Stock Exchange or

otherwise in the six months prior to the Latest Practicable Date.